FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER AND CONSENT
NO. 2017055800301

TO:

Department of Enforcement
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”)

RE:

Jerry Lou Guttman, Respondent
Former Registered Representative
CRD No. 1078383

Pursuant to FINRA Rule 9216 of FINRA’s Code of Procedure, I submit this Letter of
Acceptance, Waiver and Consent (“AWC”) for the purpose of proposing a settlement of the
alleged rule violations described below. This AWC is submitted on the condition that, if
accepted, FINRA will not bring any future actions against me alleging violations based on the
same factual findings described herein.
I.
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A.

I hereby accept and consent, without admitting or denying the findings, and solely
for the purposes of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on
behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, prior to a hearing and without an
adjudication of any issue of law or fact, to the entry of the following findings by
FINRA:
BACKGROUND
Respondent Jerry Lou Guttman (“Guttman”) first associated with a FINRA
member firm in November 1982 and first registered with a member firm in
January 1983. Between January 1983 and October 2001, Guttman was registered
with a number of FINRA member firms. In November 2001, Respondent became
registered as an Investment Company Products/Variable Contracts Representative
(Series 6) with member firm United Planners’ Financial Services of America
(“United Planners” or the “Firm”). On January 8, 2009, Guttman also became
registered as an Investment Company Products/Variable Contracts Principal
(Series 26) with the Firm. On October 3, 2017, Respondent’s registration with the
Firm was terminated.
Guttman is not currently associated with any FINRA member firm, but FINRA
retains jurisdiction over him pursuant to Article V, Section 4, of the FINRA ByLaws.

OVERVIEW
From approximately September 2008 through May 2017, while registered with
the Firm, Guttman participated in private securities transactions without first
providing notice to the Firm. Guttman’s conduct violated NASD Rule 3040
(during the period September 2008 through September 20, 2015) and FINRA
Rule 3280 (during the period September 21, 2015 through May 2017),1 as well as
NASD Rule 2110 (during the period September 2008 through December 14,
2008) and FINRA Rule 2010 (during the period December 15, 2008 through May
2017).2
FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT
NASD Rule 3040 and its successor FINRA Rule 3280 prohibit associated persons
from participating “in any manner in a private securities transaction,” without first
providing written notice to the registered representative’s firm. NASD Rule 3040
and FINRA Rule 3280 define a private securities transaction as “any securities
transaction outside the regular course or scope of an associated person’s
employment with a member [firm].” A violation of NASD Rule 3040 and/or
FINRA Rule 3280 is also a violation of NASD Rule 2110 and its successor
FINRA Rule 2010, which require members, in the conduct of their business, to
observe high standards of commercial honor and just and equitable principles of
trade.
During the period September 2008 through May 2017, Guttman sold more than
$7,000,000 worth of membership interests in at least six different limited liability
companies to 31 Firm customers and seven non-customers without first disclosing
the sales to United Planners. Guttman participated in the sales of these
membership interests to Firm customers and non-customers by: (1) soliciting the
membership interests to investors; (2) communicating with investors about their
investments; (3) drafting, distributing, and collecting the investment agreements
from each investor; (4) collecting and depositing investors’ checks into the
companies’ bank accounts; and (5) managing the companies as one of only two
managing members.
By virtue of the foregoing, Guttman violated NASD Rule 3040 (during the period
September 2008 through September 20, 2015) and successor FINRA Rule 3280
(during the period September 21, 2015 through May 2017), as well as NASD
Rule 2110 (during the period September 2008 through December 14, 2008) and
successor FINRA Rule 2010 (during the period December 15, 2008 through May
2017).

1

NASD Rule 3040 was replaced by FINRA Rule 3280 on September 21, 2015.

2

NASD Rule 2110 was replaced by FINRA Rule 2010 on December 15, 2008.
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B.

I also consent to the imposition of the following sanctions:
Bar in all capacities.
I understand that if I am barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA
member, I become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in
Article III, Section 4 of FINRA’s By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311).
The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. A
bar or expulsion shall become effective upon approval or acceptance of this
AWC.
II.
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA’s Code of
Procedure:
A.

To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me;

B.

To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;

C.

To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel,
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued;
and

D.

To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council (“NAC”) and
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of
Appeals.

Further, I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person’s or body’s
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC.
I further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rule
9144, in connection with such person’s or body’s participation in discussions regarding the terms
and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or
rejection.
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